

**Sessions Case No. 157/2016**

**Order No. 81 dated 12.08.24.**

Today is fixed for production of the accused and evidence of CSW-14 i.e., the IO Sajal Mallick.

Accused is produced from judicial custody.

Ld. PP in-charge is present to proceed with the matter. However, the IO did not turn up to adduce evidence in the instant case.

Perused the record wherefrom it emerges that in the instant case the accused is in custody and ten prosecution witnesses have been examined. The matter is pending for the evidence of the IO who has not appeared today.

This case arose on the basis of the Ausgram PS Case No. 172/16 dt. 24-04-2016 u/s 302/201 IPC and charge sheet being no. 322/16 dt. 05-10-2016 has been laid by the IO Sajal Mallick, SI of Police who was then posted at Ausgram PS.

Consequently, State Prosecution is directed to issue fresh summons and messages upon the said IO to ensure his attendance on the next date fixed to avoid delay in the proceedings.

The OC, Ausgram PS is hereby directed to ensure attendance of the said IO on the next date fixed for recording his testimony.

Fix 17.09.2024 for evidence of CSW no. 14, IO Sajal Mallick.

State Prosecution is also directed to produce the alams if any on the schedule fixed for evidence.

Accused is remanded to JC till next date.

Let a copy of the order be sent to the OC, Ausgram PS for information and taking necessary action to ensure attendance of the IO.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Purba Bardhaman

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Purba Bardhaman.  
(JO Code WB 00850).



